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Responses to Comments in Letter 11

1 1 - 1

Because costs for project improvements are expected to exceed $1 million, the Presidio Trust will submit a
combined PSR/PR for review and approval by Caltrans.

1 1 - 2  A N D  1 1 - 3

See master response 18.

1 1 - 4

Upon development of plans for the intersection, and if required, the Presidio Trust would apply for a Caltrans
encroachment permit or other necessary permits.
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Responses to Comments in Letter 12

1 2 - 1

The intersection at Richardson Avenue and Lyon/Francisco streets is the only intersection that would be
significantly affected by any of the proposed alternatives. However, in response to the comment, additional
analysis was conducted to estimate forecast project-related traffic increases on the Golden Gate Bridge:

TIME PERIOD TRAFFIC  DUE TO ALT.  5 GG BRIDGE TRAFFIC % INCREASE

p.m. Peak Hour 57 8,700 0.7
Daily 612 117,000 0.5

The above table was developed using traffic from the preferred alternative and indicates that any increases on
the bridge would be very small and not have a significant impact on bridge traffic and congestion.  In addition,
the traffic above and in the Draft EIS does not factor in any reduction in traffic from San Francisco to Marin
County (where the preferred alternative proponent is currently located) and so overstates the overall impact
and is therefore conservative.

1 2 - 2

Traffic counts conducted in January 1999 indicate that the p.m. peak-hour traffic volumes were higher than
a.m. peak-hour traffic volumes.  Capacity analyses were conducted for each of the five study intersections,
and it was found that the average delay per vehicle was generally greater during the p.m. peak hour.  Thus,
after the p.m. peak hour was determined to be the more critical of the two commute time periods, the capacity
analyses were carried forward for the p.m. peak hour only.

In particular locations where it was determined that a.m. peak-hour conditions would be the more critical of the
two scenarios, the capacity analyses was conducted for the a.m. peak hour as well.  This was true for the new
intersection(s) proposed on Richardson Avenue.  With an a.m. peak-hour southbound traffic flow that would
be unregulated by upstream intersections, the conflict between the northbound left-turn movement into the
Presidio and the southbound through movement was apparent.

In general, signalized intersections distribute the green light time proportionally to the volumes on each approach,
which in effect balances the delay for each vehicle on each approach. However, in some instances the delay
per vehicle on the minor approaches to an intersection will be higher than for those vehicles on the major
approaches to the intersection.  At the new intersections on Richardson Avenue, the delays for the minor
approaches would not be substantially higher than for the major approaches, because the times allowed for
pedestrians to cross Richardson Avenue are more critical than the time needed for the vehicular traffic on the
minor approaches.

1 2 - 3

In response to the comment, Table 4 has been revised to include critical volume-to-capacity ratios.
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1 2 - 4

The increase in delay from 9.2 seconds per vehicle to 31.0 seconds per vehicle would not be considered
significant.  At intersections for which traffic volume is largely comprised of commute traffic, such as intersections
on Richardson Avenue, it is not uncommon to experience volumes that are very near capacity.  Commute
traffic typically has characteristics that yield effective traffic flow, such as drivers that are familiar with the
roadway and higher density of vehicles.  Volumes that are very near capacity but with high flow rates indicate
that traffic is moving through the intersection efficiently.

1 2 - 5

The information on the geographic distribution of trips was obtained from recent surveys at the Presidio, and
consistently applied to all alternatives. This average distribution is appropriate for use where detailed information
on the actual distribution is not available. While some variations in origins and destinations are likely between
the alternatives, on average, the use of these assumptions will result in similar analysis results. Based on
discussions with the proponent of the Digital Arts Center alternative on anticipated travel characteristics of
their employees at the Letterman Complex, the actual geographic distribution is not expected to be different
than that analyzed in the EIS.

1 2 - 6

Some of those traveling between the site and northern cities in the East Bay may use the Richmond-San Rafael
and Golden Gate bridges.  However, due to the small number of vehicle trips estimated to originate or end in
these areas, the EIS traffic assignment did not assume that any vehicle trips would travel between the site and
the East Bay via the Richmond-San Rafael and Golden Gate bridges.  The East Bay traffic entering the Gorgas
Avenue Gate was assumed to turn left from northbound Richardson Avenue into the site, and traffic leaving the
Gorgas Avenue Gate was assumed to turn right onto southbound Richardson Avenue.  This traffic was assigned
in this way in order to allow a conservative analysis of the proposed new intersections on Richardson Avenue.
Because the conflict between the northbound traffic turning left into the site and the southbound through traffic
on Richardson Avenue is the critical conflict of the intersection’s operation, it was important not to underestimate
the magnitude of this conflict.

1 2 - 7

Of the 260 project-generated vehicles entering or exiting the Gorgas Avenue Gate during the p.m. peak hour,
19 would be traveling southbound on Doyle Drive to the gate and 54 would be traveling northbound on
Richardson Avenue and Doyle Drive from the gate during the p.m. peak hour.  Of these vehicles, an estimated
13 and 44 would be traveling to and from the North Bay via the Golden Gate Bridge, respectively.  The
remainder would travel to and from Park Presidio Boulevard through its interchange with Doyle Drive.

1 2 - 8

Figure 14 of the EIS is intended to represent available turning movements at the proposed new intersections,
but does not reflect the number of lanes assigned to each of these movements. In response to the comment,
Figure 14 has been revised to indicate the number of lanes.  The projected levels of service for these two
intersections during the p.m. peak hour are indicated in Table 18 of the EIS.
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1 2 - 9

Figures 9 and 10 incorrectly depicted the proposed intersection geometry for Alternative 6 and Existing
Conditions.  In response to the comment, these figures have been corrected to illustrate the roadway geometry
that exists today.  The discussion on page 108 to which the commentor refers is correct.  Alternative 6 would
not include any changes to intersections or roadways in the area.  The projected levels of service for the
intersection(s) on Richardson Avenue in the year 2010 are indicated in Table 18 of the EIS.

1 2 - 1 0

The Presidio Trust will prepare a project study report (PSR) for Caltrans on proposed intersection configurations
(see master response 18).  During this process, the Presidio Trust would coordinate with the agency to keep it
informed of key meetings and any issues that affect bus service and stops.

1 2 - 1 1

Refer to master response 18.

1 2 - 1 2

In response to the comment, Figures 12 and B-24 have been revised to reflect the current bus stop locations.

1 2 - 1 3

The project’s ridership impacts to Golden Gate Transit are summarized in the response to comment 12-14.  In
response to the comment, new text has been added to the Final EIS which provides an analysis of the impact on
Golden Gate Transit’s “maximum load point.”

With regard to the potential relocation of office workers from Marin County, see the response to comment 12-
5.

The proposed new intersections on Richardson Avenue would likely cause Golden Gate Transit buses traveling
through these intersections to incur slightly more delay than they do currently.

With the proposed new intersections on Richardson Avenue, the bus stop located at the intersection of Richardson
Avenue and Francisco Street would be relocated northward to a location near the Exploratorium, as shown in
Figure 15 of the Final EIS.

1 2 - 1 4

The average passenger load on Golden Gate Transit transbay buses during the a.m. and p.m. peak hours is
about 30 passengers per bus, and there are about 120 buses per hour during the a.m. peak hour and about 110
buses per hour during the p.m. peak hour for about 23 different transbay routes. The six alternatives would
generate between 9 and 26 transit trips to the North Bay in the p.m. peak hour.  If these project-generated
passengers were distributed across the 23 Golden Gate Transit routes proportionally to the existing distribution
of passengers across routes, the project would add a maximum of three passengers to each route.  Even if all
of the passengers added to a single route were on the same bus, the estimated passenger load would not exceed
the bus capacity for any one line.
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1 2 - 1 5

In response to the comment, a description of the Club Bus service has been added to the end of Section 3.9.3,
Public Transportation, within the Final EIS.

1 2 - 1 6

In response to the comment, these figures have been revised to indicate proposed locations of bus stops.

1 2 - 1 7

The coaches stop “cut-outs” depicted in Figure 15 are part of the proposed intersection improvements for
Alternatives 1-5.  Since Alternative 6 would include minimal site improvements, the current bus stops would
not be changed.  The number of linear feet and passenger amenities would be determined through consultation
with Golden Gate Transit during preparation of the PSR.
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Responses to Comments in Letter 13

1 3 - 1

Regarding parking supply/demand calculations, see master response 20.  In response to a second point in the
comment, the preferred alternative is for office-type uses, not for filming. As in most businesses, there would
be concentrated periods where deadlines require more intense work schedules, but that would impact the
hours of parking, not the number of spaces.

1 3 - 2

This comment is an introduction to more specific comments, and responses to those comments that follow.
Please refer to the responses to comments 13-3 through 13-8.

1 3 - 3

Lane widths of 11 feet are not uncommon in San Francisco.  For example, lanes on Richardson Avenue are
approximately 10 feet wide. It should be noted that large vehicles would not be turning into the Lombard Street
Gate since vehicles weighing more than 3,000 pounds are prohibited on Lyon Street. However, it is possible
that large vehicles traveling straight through on Lombard Street could strike the gate columns.  The potential
for this occurrence, and measures to further protect the historic gate post, would be considered as part of a
detailed traffic signal and striping plan developed for the intersection of Lombard and Lyon streets (Please
refer to mitigation measures TR-2, Lombard Street/Lyon Street Intersection Improvements, and TR-5,
Construction Traffic Management Plan).

Under the preferred alternative in the year 2010, approximately 340 vehicles are projected to be leaving the
Presidio and turning left from Lombard Street to Lyon Street.  This left-turn volume would produce a queue of
five vehicles during the p.m. peak hour.  As Lombard Street is sufficiently wide to lengthen the left-turn lane
beyond 30 feet if necessary, the length of the eastbound left-turn lane could be extended if necessary.

1 3 - 4

The two intersections along Richardson Avenue were analyzed as signals that are coordinated to favor the
progression of southbound vehicle flow during the a.m. peak period and favor the progression of northbound
traffic during the p.m. peak period.  The two new intersections along Richardson Avenue were analyzed
because they would be the most critical intersections to ensuring effective traffic flow into and out of the
Presidio.  The intersections along Gorgas Avenue would receive substantially less traffic, and therefore, could
be coordinated to work with the intersections along Richardson Avenue. Traffic entering Gorgas Avenue from
Richardson Avenue at the new intersection would have a free right turn onto Gorgas Avenue westbound, while
traffic on Gorgas Avenue would be stop-sign controlled.  A similar free left turn would be provided from
Gorgas Avenue westbound into the planned garage entrance for the Letterman Complex development.  This
network of stop signs and free turns would ensure that traffic entering and exiting via the new intersections
would not impact Richardson Avenue operations.  Please refer to master responses 18 and 22.

1 3 - 5

Refer to master response 18.
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1 3 - 6

The distance between the buildings is about 50 feet.  Two lanes of traffic would require no more than 25 feet
in width.  Therefore, there should be sufficient space for pedestrian access to the buildings.  The grade
differential will be addressed in conceptual design and the Project Study Report. Refer to master response 23.

1 3 - 7

Refer to master response 18.

1 3 - 8

Refer to master responses 18, 21, and 22 regarding the current proposal and longer range access to the Letterman
Complex.

1 3 - 9

No changes to Torney Avenue are anticipated under any of the alternatives.  In response to the comment, new
text has been added to the Access, Circulation, and Parking section of the Planning Guidelines in Appendix B
to include a design principle to minimize traffic generated by the new development on smaller historic roads
such as Torney Avenue, O’Reilly Avenue, and General Kennedy Avenue. See master responses 22 and 23.

1 3 - 1 0

No changes to O’Reilly Avenue circulation are expected under any of the alternatives. The character of
O’Reilly Street as a historic residential street is recognized as an important feature and is identified for
retention as an internal circulation corridor as well as accommodating for pedestrians and bicycles. The
historic layout of the Letterman Complex street system is considered to be an important characteristic of the
site’s overall cultural landscape, and would be retained and rehabilitated as much as possible while meeting
contemporary needs. Also, see master responses 22 and 23.

1 3 - 1 1

Changes to General Kennedy Avenue are not expected under any of the alternatives. As noted in the Planning
Guidelines, the street would be retained as an internal circulation corridor. The streetscape’s historic character,
including its narrow width and historic landscaping, would not be affected. See master responses 22 and 23.

1 3 - 1 2

Please refer to master response 23 for a discussion of the O’Reilly Avenue setback.

1 3 - 1 3

Connections, both visual and physical, from the historic hospital complex to the new 23-acre development site
are an important concept addressed in the Planning Guidelines, in Appendix B, specifically the design principles
contained in the Land Use and Public Access section. These design issues would be carefully studied in the
planning and design process, which would ensure that any undertaking is in keeping with the character of the
historic district and the Planning Guidelines. Please refer to master responses 23 and 25 for Impacts on Public
Access. Also, see mitigation measure CR-1, Planning and Design Guidelines, for details about the design
development process.
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1 3 - 1 4

See response to comment 6-2.

1 3 - 1 5

The Presidio Trust agrees on the importance of a good connection with BART, and improving such a connec-
tion will be part of the eventual TDM plan for the new development. Such improvement could come from
upgrade of current MUNI service, possible contracting with Golden Gate Transit or through direct Presidio
shuttles.  As the TDM program is negotiated with the project proponent, the Presidio Trust will indicate the
interest of the commentor in participating in such a program.  In the interim, the Presidio Trust has been
working directly with MUNI to upgrade its express service from BART and invites the organization and its
tenants to utilize it.

1 3 - 1 6

For response to the comment concerning the need to comply with the programmatic vision and uses outlined in
the GMPA, refer to master response 2A and Sections 1.1 and 1.2 of the Final EIS.
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Responses to Comments in Letter 14

1 4 - 1

Please refer directly to letter 13 and corresponding responses for a detailed discussion.

1 4 - 2

For the response to the comment concerning the NEPA process, refer to master response 1B. For the response
to the comment concerning the adequacy of the alternatives, refer to master response 6A and Section 2.1 of the
Final EIS.  Concerning the cumulative impacts analysis, refer to master response 4B. Please refer directly to
letters 7 and 44 and corresponding responses for a detailed discussion.

1 4 - 3

For response to the comment concerning a comprehensive management plan and cumulative impacts analysis,
refer to master responses 4A and 4B.  For response to the comment concerning the apparent selection of a
developer during the NEPA process, refer to master response 6B and Section 5.2 of the Final EIS.

1 4 - 4

Comment noted.

1 4 - 5

Comment noted.

1 4 - 6

Please refer directly to letter 48 and corresponding responses for a detailed discussion.

1 4 - 7

Please refer directly to letter 40 and corresponding responses for a detailed discussion.

1 4 - 8

Comment noted.  Co-housing, live-work space, and studio space are all possible future uses for existing
housing and non-residential buildings at the Presidio.

1 4 - 9

Comment noted.  The Final EIS incorporates many of the suggestions made in the comments for protecting the
Presidio and adds new analysis and information to the Draft EIS where required.

1 4 - 1 0

Please refer directly to letter 33 and corresponding responses for a detailed discussion.

1 4 - 1 1

The Trust believes the preferred alternative meets the General Objectives of the GMPA.  For further response
to the comment, refer to master responses 3A, 3B and 2A.  For response to the comment concerning a
comprehensive management plan, refer to master response 4A.  For response to the comment concerning the
public availability of the Trust’s financial plan, the commentor is referred to the Trust’s Financial Management
Program in Appendix E of the Final EIS and master responses 5, 10A and 10B.
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L E T T E R  1 4

1 4 - 1 2

Please refer directly to letter 23 and corresponding responses for a detailed discussion.

1 4 - 1 3

For response to the comment concerning the need to develop a comprehensive plan for the Presidio, refer to
master response 4A.

1 4 - 1 4

Please refer to master response 16.  Also, please note that approximately 2,500 employees would work at the
site under the preferred alternative, not 4,500 as reported in the minutes.

1 4 - 1 5

Please refer directly to letter 16 and corresponding responses for a detailed discussion.

1 4 - 1 6

Please refer directly to letter 54 and corresponding responses.

1 4 - 1 7

The building has been added to the model. The commentor’s suggestion is noted.

1 4 - 1 8

The comment is noted for the record.  On these issues generally, refer to master response 2A.

1 4 - 1 9

Please refer directly to letter 15 and corresponding responses for a detailed discussion.

1 4 - 2 0

Please refer directly to letter 32 and corresponding responses.  The Presidio Trust has been, and will continue
to be working closely with the organization and other neighborhood groups to resolve traffic issues in the
Letterman Complex and adjacent areas.
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Responses to Comments in Letter 15

1 5 - 1

It is unlikely that improvements to Richardson Avenue would be completed prior to the start of construction of
the project.  Consequently, the construction traffic routing shown on Figure 19 of the Final EIS and discussed
in Section 4.1.7.6 assumes no improvements to existing roads and highways.  A construction traffic management
plan as discussed in mitigation measure TR-5, Construction Traffic Management Plan, would be developed to
further specify routes, times of operation, and other factors to mitigate construction impacts on neighbors both
inside and outside the park.

In response to the comment concerning future use by a multi-use tenant with more than 2,500 employees, the
parking demand calculation for the preferred alternative incorporates the potential that the 900,000 square feet
could be occupied by standard office-use tenants.  The 1,530 spaces proposed by the preferred alternative’s
development team would be adequate to accommodate the demand.  In addition, see master response 20 for a
discussion of parking demand and capacity.

1 5 - 2

For each alternative, inconsistencies with the Planning Guidelines are described and an assessment of their
effects on the historic district are analyzed and documented within the Environmental Consequences section
of the Final EIS. Text has been added to this section to further clarify these consequences. See master responses
7A and 7B discussing consistency with the Planning Guidelines and future public involvement.

1 5 - 3

For a response to the comment concerning long-term effects on the surrounding neighborhoods, please refer to
master response 17.  For a response to the comment concerning the need for a comprehensive plan, refer to
master response 4A.
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Response to Comment in Letter 16

1 6 - 1

Thank you for your letter. The impacts on recreational opportunities are discussed in Appendix A (Section W.
Recreation) and Sections 4.1.7.4 through 4.6.7.4 (Impacts on Pedestrian and Bicycle Facilities) of the EIS.  In
addition, Sections 4.1.8.5, 4.2.8.7 through 4.5.8.7, and 4.6.8.5 (Effects on Visitor Experience) have been
added to the text.  The text in the Summary has been revised to reflect the major conclusions in the discussions.
In addition, please refer to master response 25.
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Response to Comment in Letter 17

1 7 - 1

Thank you for your letter. This issue is not related to the NEPA analysis. The NEPA regulations provide that
comments on an EIS need only address the adequacy of the statement, or the merits of the alternatives discussed,
or both.
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Letter  18

The National Parks and Conservation Association posted an electronic form letter on
its webpage that was sent by 100 individuals.  The list of individuals whom submitted
the letter appears immediately following the master responses (page 55).  A copy of the
letter that was posted is reprinted here.  All sent letters are available for review at the
Presidio Trust.
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Responses to Comments in Letter 18

1 8 - 1

Thank you for your letters.  The Presidio Trust manages the properties under its administrative jurisdiction in
accordance with the purposes set forth in Section 1 of the Golden Gate National Recreation Area Act and the
General Objectives of the GMPA.  As such, the Presidio Trust shares the commentor’s concern for the long-
term preservation of the cultural and other resources of the Presidio. Following meaningful public involvement,
the Presidio Trust selected the alternative that it believes would best fulfill its statutory mission and
responsibilities, given consideration to economic, environmental, technical, and other factors.  These factors
included compliance of the alternative with the GMPA which is discussed in Sections 4.1.1.2 through 4.6.1.2
of the EIS.  See master responses 2A and 3B.

1 8 - 2

For response to the comment concerning the start of negotiations during the NEPA process, refer to master
response 6B.

1 8 - 3

This statement is not supported by the facts.  As discussed in Section 4.5.1.2, among all alternatives, a Digital
Arts Center may come closest to adhering to the NPS’s original plan for the Letterman Complex.  Refer to
master response 2A.

1 8 - 4

Table D-3 in the Draft EIS indicates that the preferred alternative would generate the least peak-hour traffic,
with the exception of the no action alternative.

1 8 - 5

The commentors’ opinion is noted for the record.  As discussed in Section 2.5, public amenities provided by
the preferred alternative include a 7-acre “Great Lawn,” a significant site feature for park visitors which
devotes the largest amount of public open space compared to the other alternatives.  Also, refer to master
response 25.

1 8 - 6

The commentors’ opinion is noted for the record but is not shared with the San Francisco Unified School
District (letter 43), the American Association for the Advancement of Science (letter 63), or the California
Department of Education (letter 64).  The preferred alternative includes an education foundation, an archive
related to the digital arts, and an institute offering a digital arts training program. Both the archives and educational
institute would provide public programs, including outreach to a diverse community, introducing schools and
students to emerging multi-media/digital technologies.

1 8 - 7

Please refer to master response 7A.

1 8 - 8

Please refer to master response 2A  and Section 1.1 of the Final EIS.
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1 8 - 9

The Trust does not believe there is a need to amend the GMPA.  For a more complete response to the comment,
refer to master responses 2A and 2B.  For response to the comment concerning disclosure of the Trust’s
financial plan, refer to master response 5 and Section 1.2 of the Final EIS.

1 8 - 1 0

The concerns of the commentors are noted for the record.  For response to the comment concerning sacrificing
the park for financial expediency, refer to master response 2A.
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Response to Comment in Letter 19

1 9 - 1

The commentors’ concerns are noted.  For response to comments concerning the precedential effect of
privatization, refer to master response 8.  For response to comments concerning consistency of the proposed
action with the GMPA, refer to master response 2A.  The commentor’s concerns about the scope of alternatives
that have been considered are addressed in master response 6A.  The Trust disagrees that the scope of alternatives
considered have been insufficient.  Additional evaluation of alternatives was conducted in conjunction with
the preparation of the GMPA, and the commentor is referred to the EIS for the GMPA, from which this EIS is
tiered, for analyses of further alternatives.  See also Section 2.1 of the Final EIS. With respect to concerns
about exclusive negotiations with Letterman Digital Arts, Ltd., the commentor is referred master response 6B.
On the issue of making the Trust’s financial plan publicly available, refer to master responses 5, 10A and 10B.

L E T T E R  1 9



L  E  T  T  E  R  M  A  N    C  O  M  P  L  E  X 145

L E T T E R  2 0

Letter  20



L  E  T  T  E  R  M  A  N    C  O  M  P  L  E  X146

L E T T E R  2 0

20-1

20-2

20-3

20-4

20-5



L  E  T  T  E  R  M  A  N    C  O  M  P  L  E  X 147

L E T T E R  2 0



L  E  T  T  E  R  M  A  N    C  O  M  P  L  E  X148

L E T T E R  2 0



L  E  T  T  E  R  M  A  N    C  O  M  P  L  E  X 149

L E T T E R  2 0

Responses to Comments in Letter 20

2 0 - 1

The speaker is referred to Section 4, Environmental Consequences and Appendix A, Revised Environmental
Screening Form of the EIS for an evaluation of the impacts of demolishing the LAMC on the natural, social
and cultural environment.

2 0 - 2

Comment noted. Please refer to the master responses 5, 6A, 10A, 10B, and Section 1.2 of the Final EIS.

2 0 - 3

See the response to comment 5-3.

2 0 - 4

Please refer directly to letter 54 and corresponding responses for a detailed discussion.

2 0 - 5

The shortage of housing in the city for low- and moderate-income groups is noted, and the text of the Final EIS
has been revised to note the adverse cumulative impact on affordable housing in the city.  To limit the demand
for affordable units in San Francisco, the Presidio Trust offers reduced rental rates to Presidio employee and
tenant households with gross household incomes of less than $45,000.  Please refer to the response to comment
36-23.


